Costs associated with the stockholder activist campaign — 2,695
Tax impact of adjustments (134,860) (8,717)
Adjusted net income* $   21,764 $   20,746
Adjusted net income per share, diluted $   0.32 $   0.31
Weighted-average common shares outstanding, diluted 67,255 67,584

Reconciliation of Net cash provided by operating activities to Free cash flow

Net cash provided by operating activities $   28,892 $   38,389
Purchase of property and equipment (5,755) (3,363)
Free cash flow $   23,137 $   35,026

* There was no unfavorable contract liability amortization during 2020 as it was fully amortized as of
September 30, 2019. Additionally, amortization of unfavorable contracts liability is not adjusted out of
Adjusted EBITDA or Adjusted net income for 2019.
 Weighted-average common shares outstanding, diluted, includes shares excluded from GAAP loss per
share due to the net loss position for the three months ended March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2019.

Cars.com Inc.
Supplemental Information

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

Expense category for the Three Months Ended March 31,
2020:

As Reported Adjustments (1)
Stock-Based
Compensation As Adjusted

Cost of revenue
and operations $   26,030 $   — $   (37) $   25,993
Product and
technology 14,873 — (566) 14,307
Marketing and
sales 54,922 — (496) 54,426
General and
administrative 14,117 (1,537) (812) 11,768
Affiliate revenue
share 6,369 — — 6,369
Depreciation and
amortization 30,961 — — 30,961
Goodwill and
intangible asset
impairment 905,885 (905,885) — —
Total operating
expenses $   1,053,157 $   (907,422) $   (1,911) $   143,824

Total
nonoperating
expense, net $   (17,027) $   9,447 $   — $   (7,580)

(1) Includes write-off and impairments of goodwill, intangible assets and other long-lived assets and other,
severance, transformation and other exit costs, and transaction-related costs.

Expense category for the Three Months Ended March 31,
2019:

As Reported Adjustments (1)
Stock-Based
Compensation As Adjusted

Cost of revenue
and operations $   25,579 $   — $   (67) $   25,512
Product and
technology 17,863 — (763) 17,100
Marketing and
sales 60,343 — (445) 59,898
General and
administrative 23,888 (11,303) (1,824) 10,761
Affiliate revenue
share 2,454 — — 2,454
Depreciation and
amortization 28,125 — — 28,125
Goodwill and
intangible asset
impairment — — — —
Total operating
expenses $   158,252 $   (11,303) $   (3,099) $   143,850

Total
nonoperating
expense, net $   (7,447) $   — $   — $   (7,447)

(1) Includes severance, transformation and other exit costs, costs associated with the stockholder activist
campaign, transaction-related costs, write-off of long-lived assets and other.

View original content to download multimedia:http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/cars-reports-first-
quarter-2020-results-301053645.html

SOURCE Cars.com Inc.

https://investor.cars.com/2020-05-06-CARS-Reports-First-Quarter-2020-Results,1

http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/cars-reports-first-quarter-2020-results-301053645.html